hyperinflationary accounting until macroeconomic indicators supported a transition in functional currency.

Following this reassessment, the Group adopted the United States Dollar (USD) as its functional currency with effect
from 31 December 2023, for practical reporting purposes.

In accordance with IAS 29, the following actions were undertaken up to 30 December 2023:

	• Non-monetary assets and equity balances were restated using appropriate inflation indices.

	• Monetary items, as well as non-monetary assets held at fair value, were not restated, as they were already
expressed in terms of the measuring unit current at the reporting date.

This restatement ensures continued compliance with IAS 21 and IAS 29, and aligns the Group’s financial reporting
with the substance of its economic and regulatory environment.

77

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

The tables below illustrates impact of restatements on the financial statements for the Group.

xii)a 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income

Notes

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Interest income 4  334 620  (5 505)  329 115
Interest expense 5  (23 093)  (1 790)  (24 883)

Net interest income  311 527  (7 295)  304 232

Net fee and commission income  346 851  (6 875)  339 976
Net trading and foreign exchange income 7  329 033  69 251  398 284
Net investment and other income  8 719  339  9 058
Fair value loss on investment property 21  (30 171)  36 951  6 780

Total non-interest income  654 432  99 666  754 098

Total income  965 959  92 371  1 058 330

Impairment losses on financial assets 11  (62 891)  6 725  (56 166)

Net operating income  903 068  99 096  1 002 164

Loss on derecognition of financial assets 9  –  (38 836)  (38 836)
Staff costs  (225 327)  (18 062)  (243 389)
Infrastructure costs  (151 994)  42 714  (109 280)
General expenses  (255 918)  71 787  (184 131)

Operating expenses*  (633 239)  57 603  (575 636)

Net monetary loss 10  –  37 195  37 195
Share of loss from joint venture 25  (71 502)  122 162  50 660

Profit before tax 198 327 316 056  514 383

Taxation 12  (54 321)  (56 871)  (111 192)

Profit for the year 144 006 259 185  403 191

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Loss on revaluations 19  (35 812)  164 090  128 278
Deferred tax income/(charge)  7 404  (48 396)  (40 992)
(Loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (16 055)  30 849  14 794
Deferred tax charge  (15 838)  21 696  5 858
Effects of change in functional currency  –  (231 171)  (231 171)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss:
Loss on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (2 129)  (31 201)  (33 330)

Net (loss)/gain on other comprehensive income  (62 430)  (94 134)  (156 563)

Total comprehensive income  81 576  165 051  246 628

Earnings per share
Basic (cents per share) 13  7.00  11.66  18.66
Diluted (cents per share) 13  7.00  11.62  18.62

	 Net fee and commission income has been disaggregated to show commission income and commission expense to avoid offsetting as
per International accounting standard 1 paragraph 32.

* 	 Operating expenses previously aggregated have been disaggregated by nature into staff costs, infrastructure costs and general
expenses to breakdown the material line item.

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

78

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)b 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of financial position

Notes

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

ASSETS
Other assets  18  158 571  17 478  176 049
Intangible assets  22  8 299  (2 129)  6 170
Right of use assets 26.1  51 908  (1 709)  50 199

Total impact on assets  218 778  13 640  232 418

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers  28  1 669 941  (2 332)  1 667 609
Deferred tax liabilities 32  112 860  34 578  147 438

Total impact on liabilities  1 782 801  32 246  1 815 047

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 34.1  786  (366)  420
Share premium 34.2  86 242  (39 582)  46 660
Non-distributable reserve 34.3  28 151  (12 923)  15 228
Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve 34.4  27 364  (6 834)  20 530
Property revaluation reserve 34.5  199 156  11 255  210 411
General reserve 34.6  15 662  (2 224)  13 438
Share-based payment reserve 34.7  4 556  (2 102)  2 454
Retained earnings  560 272  34 131  594 403

Total impact on equity  922 189  (18 645)  903 544

Total impact on equity and liabilities  2 704 990  13 601  2 718 591

79

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)c 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Cash flows

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  198 329  316 054  514 383
Adjustments:
Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use asset
impairment  52 477  (25 628)  26 849
Software amortisation  5 099  (4 014)  1 085
Impairment loss on financial assets  62 891  (6 725)  56 166
Loss arising from change in valuation of treasury bills  38 836  –  38 836
Share of profit/(loss) from joint venture  71 502  (122 162)  (50 660)
Fair value loss on investment property  30 171  (36 951)  (6 780)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets  –  21 289  21 289
Dividend income  (5 180)  705  (4 475)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  854  (813)  41
Interest income accrued on investments securities and
bank balances  (38 538)  (290 577)  (329 115)
Amortisation of staff loan benefits  163  2 224  2 387
Interest accrued  17 818  7 065  24 883
Interest accrued on lease liabilities  –  –  –
Net monetary loss  5 275  (42 470)  (37 195)
Share based payment expense  14  13  27
Unrealised profit from foreign currency position  (170 381)  (37 480)  (207 861)
Fair value Gold Coins  –  13 438  13 438
Interest accrued on loans  (334 620)  334 620  –

Cash flow from operating activities  (65 290)  128 588  63 298

Increase in loans and advances to customers  (622 106)  147 601  (474 505)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets  (199 631)  49 184  (150 447)
Increase in deposits from customers  482 722  194 017  676 739
Increase/(decrease) in employee accruals, amounts due to
group companies and other  liabilities  54 769  (70 526)  (15 757)
Corporate income tax paid  (51 108)  –  (51 108)
Interest received on loans, promissory notes and bank
balances*  305 059  –  305 059
Interest paid on deposits  (13 858)  –  (13 858)
Increase on loans and receivables from banks  –  (85 265)  (85 265)

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (109 443)  363 599  254 156

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets  (34 944)  6 075  (28 869)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  1 831  (246)  1 586
Purchase of gold-backed digital tokens  (58 579)  –  (58 579)
Dividends received  5 180  (705)  4 475
Interest received from investment securities  8 122  (3 647)  4 475
Purchase of investment securities  120 779  (275 417)  (154 638)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities  (154 638)  393 741  239 103

Net cash used in investing activities  (112 249)  119 801  7 553

80

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)c 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Cashflows
continued

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid on lease liabilities  –  (4 746)  (4 746)
Balances due to banks- borrowings  311 446  8 190  319 636
Dividend paid  (80 194)  5 044  (75 150)
Lease liabilities payments  (8 706)  (2 047)  (10 753)
Balances due to banks- Interest payments  –  (4 353)  (4 353)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  222 546  2 088  224 634

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  854  485 489  486 343

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1 057 707  (485 488)  572 219
Exchange (loss)/gain on foreign cash balances  (97 469)  –  (97 469)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  961 092  –  961 092

*	 Lease liability payments have been split to show interest and principal components separately in compliance with IAS 7.31.

(Decrease)/increase in balances due to banks, balances due to banks - borrowings and balances due to banks- repayments previously
presented as increase/decrease in balances due to banks have been split to meet the requirements of IAS 7.

81

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)d	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Profit and loss and other
comprehensive income

Notes

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Interest income 4  334 620  (5 505)  329 115
Interest expense 5  (23 093)  (1 790)  (24 883)

Net interest income  311 527  (7 295)  304 232

Net fee and commission income 6  346 851  (6 875)  339 976
Net trading and foreign exchange income 7  329 020  (34 131)  294 889
Net investment and other income 8  8 719  339  9 058
Fair value loss on investment property 21  (30 171)  36 951  6 780

Total non interest income  654 419  (3 716)  650 703

Total income  965 946  (11 011)  954 935

Impairment losses on financial assets 10  (62 891)  6 725  (56 166)

Net operating income  903 055  (4 286)  898 769

Staff costs 9  (225 327)  (18 048)  (243 375)
Infrastructure costs  (151 899)  47 705  (104 194)
General expenses  (255 755)  71 610  (184 145)

Operating expenses*  (632 981)  101 267  (531 714)
Net monetary gain 10  –  101 932  101 932
Share of loss from joint venture 25  (71 502)  122 162  50 660

Profit before tax 198 572 321 075  519 647

Taxation 12  (54 389)  (37 440)  (91 829)

Profit for the year 144 183 283 635  427 818

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
(Loss)/gain on revaluations 19  (26 835)  142 542  115 707
Deferred tax income/(charge)  5 099  (46 077)  (40 978)
(Loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (25 059)  87 299  62 240
Deferred tax charge  (14 035)  (8 203)  (22 238)
Effects of change in functional currency  –  (226 099)  (226 099)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:
Loss on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (2 142)  (31 188)  (33 330)

Net (loss)/gain on other comprehensive income  (62 972)  (81 726)  (144 698)

Total comprehensive income 81 211 201 909  283 120

	 Net fee and commission income has been disaggregated to show commission income and commission expense to avoid offsetting as per
International accounting standard 1 paragraph 32.

* 	 Operating expenses previously aggregated have been disaggregated by nature into staff costs, infrastructure costs and general expenses
to breakdown the material line item.

82

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)e	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of financial position

Notes

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Assets
Other assets  18  129 688  18 509  148 197
Intangible assets  22  8 299  (2 129)  6 170
Right of use assets  26.1  51 908  (1 709)  50 199

Total impact on assets  189 895  14 671  204 566

Liabilities
Deposits from customers  28  1 764 115  (2 318)  1 761 797
Deferred tax liabilities  32  110 243  44 233  154 476

Total impact on liabilities  1 874 358  41 915  1 916 273

Equity
Capital and reserves
Share capital 34.1  786  (366)  420
Share premium 34.2  86 242  (39 582)  46 660
Non - distributable reserve 34.3  28 151  (12 923)  15 228
Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve 34.4  42 334  9 547  51 881
Property revaluation reserve 34.5  197 990  (4 394)  193 596
General reserve 34.6  15 662  (2 224)  13 438
Share - based payment reserve 34.7  4 556  (2 102)  2 454
Retained earnings  549 329  24 815  574 144

Total impact on equity  925 050  (27 229)  897 821

Total impact on equity and liabilities  2 799 408  14 686  2 814 094

83

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)f	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Cashflows

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  198 573  282 239  480 812
Adjustments:
Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use asset
impairment  52 477  (25 628)  26 849
Software amortisation  5 099  (4 014)  1 085
Unrealised profit from foreign currency position  (170 381)  (23 215)  (193 596)
Impairment loss on financial assets  62 891  (6 725)  56 166
Fair value (gain)/loss on gold-backed digital tokens  –  13 438  13 438
Share of loss/(profit) from joint venture  71 502  (122 162)  (50 660)
Fair value gain on investment property  30 171  (36 951)  (6 780)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets  –  21 289  21 289
Dividend income from equity securities  (5 180)  705  (4 475)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  854  (813)  41
Interest income accrued on investments securities and bank
balances  (38 538)  (290 577)  (329 115)
Amortisation of staff loan benefits  163  2 224  2 387
Interest expense accrued  17 818  (17 818)  –
Share based payment expense  14  13  27
Interest income accrued on customer deposits and bank balances  (53 494)  78 377  24 883
Interest income accrued on loans  (281 126)  281 126  –
Interest accrued on lease liabilities  5 275  (5 275)  –
Monetary gain  –  (101 932)  (101 932)
Loss arising from treasury bills  38 836  –  38 836

Cash flow from operating activities  (65 046)  44 301  (20 746)

Increase in loans and advances to customers  (622 106)  147 601  (474 505)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets  (179 250)  112 843  (66 407)
Increase in deposits from customers  509 598  217 625  727 223
Increase/(decrease) in employee accruals, amounts due to group
companies and other liabilities  61 508  (77 265)  (15 757)
Corporate income tax paid  (51 108)  –  (51 108)
Interest received on loans, promissory notes and bank balances  305 059  –  305 059
Interest paid on deposits  (13 858)  –  (13 858)
Increase in Loans and receivables from banks  (85 265)

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (55 203)  445 105  304 638

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets  (34 944)  6 075  (28 869)
Proceeds from sale of property equipment and non-current assets
held for sale  1 831  (245)  1 586
Dividend from equity securities  5 180  (705)  4 475
Interest received from investment securities  8 122  (3 647)  4 475
Purchase of investment securities  (154 638)  –  (154 638)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities  120 779  118 324  239 103
Investment in subsidiary  (54 240)  3 756  (50 484)
Purchase of gold-backed digital tokens  (58 579)  –  (58 579)

Net cash used in investing activities  (166 489)  123 558  (42 931)

84

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)f	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Cashflows continued

 As previously
reported

2023
ZWG000

 Adjustments
ZWG000

 Restated
2023

ZWG000

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid on lease liabilities  –  (4 746)  (4 746)
Balances due to banks- borrowings  311 446  8 190  319 636
Dividend paid  (80 194)  5 044  (75 150)
Lease liabilities payments  (8 706)  (2 047)  (10 753)
Balances due to banks- Principal repayments  –  –  –

Balances due to banks- Interest payments
as previously reported – (4 353) (4 353)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  222 546  2 088  224 634

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  854  570 751  486 341
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1 057 707  (485 487) 572 220
Exchange (loss)/gain on foreign cash balances  (97 469) –  (97 469)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 961 092 –  961 092

*	 Lease liability payments have been split to show interest and principal components separately in compliance with IAS 7.31.

	(Decrease)/increase in balances due to banks, balances due to banks- borrowings and balances due to banks- repayments previously
presented as increase/decrease in balances due to banks have been split to meet the requirements of IAS 7.

85

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

 2024
ZWG000

Restated
2023*

ZWG000

4 Interest income
Interest income calculated using the effective interest method

[…]

• Hyperinflationary context: Zimbabwe remained a hyperinflationary economy throughout 2023. In accordance
with IAS 29 – Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies, the Group was required to continue applying
hyperinflationary accounting until macroeconomic indicators supported a transition in functional currency.

Following this reassessment, the Group adopted the United States Dollar (USD) as its functional currency with effect
from 31 December 2023, for practical reporting purposes.

In accordance with IAS 29, the following actions were undertaken up to 30 December 2023:

	• Non-monetary assets and equity balances were restated using appropriate inflation indices.

	• Monetary items, as well as non-monetary assets held at fair value, were not restated, as they were already
expressed in terms of the measuring unit current at the reporting date.

This restatement ensures continued compliance with IAS 21 and IAS 29, and aligns the Group’s financial reporting
with the substance of its economic and regulatory environment.

xii)a 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income

 As previously
 reported

2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Interest income  24 677  (406)  24 271
Interest expense  (1 703)  (132)  (1 835)

Net interest income  22 974  (538)  22 436

Net fee and commission income  25 579  (507)  25 072
Net trading and foreign exchange income  24 265  5 107  29 372
Net investment and other income  643  25  668
Fair value loss on investment property  (2 225)  2 725  500

Total non-interest income  48 262  7 350  55 612

Total income  71 236  6 812  78 048

Impairment losses on financial assets  (4 638)  496  (4 142)

Net operating income  66 598  7 308  73 906

Loss on derecognition of financial assets  –  (2 864)  (2 864)
Staff costs  (16 617)  (1 332)  (17 949)
Infrastructure costs  (11 209)  3 150  (8 059)
General expenses   (18 873)  5 294  (13 579)
Net monetary loss  –  2 743  2 743
Share of loss from joint venture  (5 273)  9 009  3 736

Profit before tax  14 626  23 308  37 934

Taxation  (4 006)  (4 194)  (8 200)

Profit for the year  10 620  19 114  29 734

	� Net fee and commission income has been disaggregated to show commission income and commission expense to avoid offsetting as
per International accounting standard 1 paragraph 32

* 	� Operating expenses previously aggregated have been disaggregated by nature into staff costs, infrastructure costs and general
expenses to breakdown the material line item

	Loss on derecognition of financial assets of USD 2864 previously classified under general expense has been shown as a separate line.

191

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

 As previously
 reported

2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:
Loss on revaluations  (2 641)  12 101  9 460
Deferred tax income/(charge)  546  (3 569)  (3 023)
(Loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (1 184)  2 275  1 091
Deferred tax charge  (1 168)  1 600  432
Effects of change in functional currency  –  (17 048)  (17 048)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Loss on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income  (157)  (2 301)  (2 458)

Net (loss)/gain on other comprehensive income  (4 604)  (6 942)  (11 546)

Total comprehensive income  6 016  12 172  18 188

Earnings per share
Basic (cents per share)  0.49  0.89  1.38
Diluted (cents per share)  0.49  0.88  1.37

3 Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)a The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income continued

192

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)b 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of financial position

 As previously
reported

2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

ASSETS
Other assets  11 694  1 289  12 983
Intangible assets  612  (157)  455
Property and equipment  24 938  (2)  24 936
Right of use assets  3 828  (126)  3 702

Total impact on assets  41 072  1 004  42 076

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers  123 152  (172)  122 980
Deferred tax liabilities  8 323  2 550  10 873

Total impact on liabilities  131 475  2 378  133 853

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital  58  (27)  31
Share premium  6 360  (2 919)  3 441
Non-distributable reserve  2 076  (953)  1 123
Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve  2 018  (504)  1 514
Property revaluation reserve  14 687  830  15 517
General reserve  1 155  (164)  991
Share-based payment reserve  336  (155)  181
Retained earnings  41 318  2 517  43 835

Total impact on equity  68 008  (1 375)  66 633

Total impact on equity and liabilities  199 483 1 003  200 486

xii)c 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

 As previously
reported

2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  14 626  23 308  37 934
Adjustments:
Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use asset  3 870  (1 890)  1 980
Software amortisation  376  (296)  80
Unrealised (profit)/losses from foreign currency position  (12 565)  (2 764)  (15 329)
Impairment loss on financial assets  4 638  (496)  4 142
Fair value (gain)/loss on gold-backed digital tokens as previous – 991 991
Impairment loss on non-financial assets  –  1 570  1 570
Share of (profit)/loss from joint venture  5 273  (9 009)  (3 736)
Fair value gain on investment property  2 225  (2 725)  (500)
Dividend income from equity securities  (382)  52  (330)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  63  (60)  3
Interest income accrued on investments securities and bank balances  (2 842)  (976)  (3 818)
Amortisation of staff loan benefits  12  164  176
Interest expense accrued on customer deposits and balances due to
banks  1 314  150  1 464
Interest accrued on lease liabilities  389  (18)  371
Net monetary loss  –  (2 743)  (2 743)
Share based payment expense  1  1  2
Interest income accrued on loans  (24 677)  4 224  (20 453)
Loss arising from treasury bills  2 864  –  2 864

Cash flow from operating activities  (4 815) 9 483  4 668

193

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

 As previously
reported

2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Increase in loans and advances to customers  (45 878)  10 885  (34 993)
Decrease/(increase) in other assets  (14 722)  3 627  (11 095)
Increase in deposits from customers  35 599  14 308  49 907
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities  4 039  (5 201)  (1 162)
Corporate income tax paid  (3 769)  –  (3 769)
Interest received on loans and bank balances  22 497  –  22 497
Interest paid on deposits  (1 022)  –  (1 022)
Increase in loans and receivables from banks   –  (6 288)  (6 288)

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (8 071) 26 814  18 743

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets  (2 577)  448  (2 129)
Proceeds from sale of property equipment and non-current assets held
for sale  135  (18)  117
Purchase of gold-backed digital tokens  (4 320)  –  (4 320)
Dividend from equity securities  382  (52)  330
Interest received from investment securities  599  (269)  330
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities  8 907  8 726  17 633
Purchase of TBs and Bonds  (11 404)  –  (11 404)

Net cash used in investing activities  (8 278) 8 835  557

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid on lease liabilities*  –  (350)  (350)
Dividend paid  (5 914)  372  (5 542)
Lease liabilities payments  (642)  (151)  (793)
Balances due to banks- Principal repayments  –  –  –
Balances due to banks- Interest payments  –  –  (321)
Balances due to banks- repayments  22 968  604  23 572

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  16 412  475  16 566

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  63  42 091  35 866

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  78 002  (35 803)  42 199

Exchange loss on foreign cash balances as previously reported (7 188) – (7 188)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  70 877 –  70 877

*	 Lease liability payments have been split to show interest and principal components separately in compliance with IAS 7.31.

	�Increase in loans and receivables from banks, balances due to banks- borrowings and balances due to banks- repayments previously
presented as increase/decrease in balances due to banks have been split to meet the requirements of IAS 7.

3 Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)c �The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Cashflows
continued

194

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)d 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Profit and loss and
other comprehensive income

 2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Interest income  24 677  (406)  24 271
Interest expense  (1 703)  (132)  (1 835)

Net interest income  22 974  (538)  22 436

Net fee and commission income  25 579  (507)  25 072
Net trading and foreign exchange income  24 264  (2 517)  21 747
Net investment and other income  643  25  668
Fair value loss on investment property  (2 225)  2 725  500

Total non interest income  48 261  (274)  47 987

Total income  71 235  (812)  70 423

Impairment losses on financial assets  (4 638)  496  (4 142)

Net operating income  66 597  (316)  66 281
Loss on derecognition of financial assets  –  (2 864)  (2 864)
Staff costs  (16 617)  (1 331)  (17 948)
Infrastructure costs  (11 202)  3 518  (7 684)
General expenses   (18 861)  5 281  (13 580)
Net monetary loss  –  7 517  7 517
Share of loss from joint venture  (5 273)  9 009  3 736

Profit before tax  14 644 20 814 35 458

Taxation  (4 011)  (2 761)  (6 772)

Profit for the year  10 633  18 053  28 686

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
(Loss)/gain on revaluations  (1 979)  10 512  8 533
Deferred tax income/(charge)  376  (3 398)  (3 022)
(Loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  (1 848)  6 438  4 590
Deferred tax charge  (1 035)  (605)  (1 640)
Effects of change in functional currency  –  (16 674)  (16 674)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Loss on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income  (158)  (2 300)  (2 458)

Net (loss)/gain on other comprehensive income  (4 644) (6 028)  (10 671)

Total comprehensive income  5 989  12 025  18 015

	� Net fee and commission income has been disaggregated to show commission income and commission expense to avoid offsetting as
per International accounting standard 1 paragraph 32.

* 	� Operating expenses previously aggregated have been disaggregated by nature into staff costs, infrastructure costs and general
expenses to breakdown the material line item.

	Loss on derecognition of financial assets of USD 2 864 previously classified under general expense has been shown as a separate line.

195

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)e 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Financial position

As previously
reported

 2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

ASSETS
Other assets  9 564  1 365  10 929
Intangible assets  612  (157)  455
Right of use assets  3 828  (126)  3 702

Total impact on assets  14 004  1 082  15 086

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers  130 097  (171)  129 926
Deferred tax liabilities  8 130  3 262  11 392

Total impact on liabilities  138 227  3 091  141 318

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital  58  (27)  31
Share premium  6 360  (2 919)  3 441
Non-distributable reserve  2 076  (953)  1 123
Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve  3 122  704  3 826
Property revaluation reserve  14 601  (324)  14 277
General reserve  1 155  (164)  991
Share-based payment reserve  336  (155)  181
Retained earnings  40 511  1 830  42 341

Total impact on equity  68 219  (2 008)  66 211

Total impact on equity and liabilities  206 446 1 083  207 529

196

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)f 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Cashflows

As previously
reported

 2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  14 644  20 814  35 458
Adjustments:
Depreciation of property, equipment and right of use asset  3 870  (1 890)  1 980
Software amortisation  376  (296)  80
Unrealised (profit)/losses from foreign currency position  (12 565)  (1 712)  (14 277)
Impairment loss on financial assets  4 638  (496)  4 142
Fair value (gain)/loss on gold-backed digital tokens  –  991  991
Share of (profit)/loss from joint venture  5 273  (9 009)  (3 736)
Fair value gain on investment property  2 225  (2 725)  (500)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets  –  1 570  1 570
Dividend income from equity securities  (382)  52  (330)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment  63  (60)  3
Interest income accrued on investments securities and bank
balances  (2 842)  (976)  (3 818)
Amortisation of staff loan benefits  12  164  176
Interest expense accrued on customer deposits and balances due
to banks  1 314  150  1 464
Share based payment expense  1  1  2
Interest income accrued on loans  (24 677)  4 224  (20 453)
Interest accrued on lease liabilities  389  (18)  371
Monetary gain  –  (7 517)  (7 517)
Loss arising from treasury bills  2 864  –  2 864

Cash flow from operating activities  (4 797)  3 267  (1 530)

Increase in loans and advances to customers  (45 878)  10 885  (34 993)
Decrease/(increase) in other assets  (13 219)  8 322  (4 897)
Increase in deposits from customers  37 581  16 049  53 630
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities  4 536  (5 698)  (1 162)
Corporate income tax paid  (3 769)  –  (3 769)
Interest received on loans and bank balances  22 497  –  22 497
Interest paid on deposits  (1 022)  –  (1 022)
Increase in loans and receivables from banks  –  (6 288)  (6 288)

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (4 071)  26 537  22 466

197

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements continued
 for the year ended 31 December 2024

As previously
reported

 2023
USD000

 Adjustments
USD000

 Restated
2023

USD000

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets  (2 577)  448  (2 129)
Proceeds from sale of property equipment and non-current assets
held for sale  135  (18)  117
Dividend from equity securities  382  (52)  330
Interest received from investment securities  599  (269)  330
Purchase of treasury bills and Bonds  (11 404)  –  (11 404)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of treasury bills and Bonds  8 907  8 726  17 633
Investment in subsidiary  (4 000)  277  (3 723)
Purchase of gold-backed digital tokens  (4 320)  –  (4 320)

Net cash used in investing activities  (12 278)  9 112  (3 166)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid on lease liabilities*  –  (350)  (350)
Dividend paid  (5 914)  372  (5 542)
Lease liabilities payments  (642)  (151)  (793)
Balances due to banks - repayments  22 968  (22 968)  –
Balances due to banks - Interest payments  –  –  (321)
Balances due to banks - borrowings  –  23 572  23 572

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  16 412  478  16 566

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 63 35 803 35 866

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 78 002 (35 803) 42 199

Exchange loss on foreign cash balances as previously reported (7 188) – (7 188)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 70 877 – 70 877

*	 Lease liability payments have been split to show interest and principal components separately in compliance with IAS 7.31.

	�Increase in loans and receivables from banks, balances due to banks- borrowings and balances due to banks- repayments previously
presented as increase/decrease in balances due to banks have been split to meet the requirements of IAS 7.

3	� Restatement of the Financial Statements continued
	 for the year ended 31 December 2023

xii)f 	� The table below illustrates impact of restatements on the Separate Statement of Cashflows	 continued

2024
USD000

*Restated
 2023